

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
(ON APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS)

GENESEE COUNTY DRAIN COMMISSIONER,
JEFFREY WRIGHT,

MSC No. 156579

Plaintiff-Appellee,
and

MCOA No. 331023

LC No. 11-97012-CK
(Genesee County Circuit Court)

CHARTER TWP OF FENTON, DENNIS BOW, KARYN
MILLER, BONNIE MATHIS, PAULA ZELENKO,
MARILYN HOFFMAN, LARRY GREEN, JAKE LaFURGEY,
RAY FOUST, DAVID GUIGEAR, ROBERT M. PALMER, RICK
CARUSO, WILLIAM W. KOVL, and MAXINE ORR, VILLAGE
OF GOODRICH, VILLAGE OF GAINES, VILLAGE OF LENNON,
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MUNDY, TOWNSHIP OF
ARGENTINE, CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF FLINT, CHARTER
TOWNSHIP OF MT. MORRIS, TOWNSHIP OF GAINES, AND
CITY OF FLUSHING,

Plaintiffs,
v

GENESEE COUNTY, a Michigan municipal corporation

Defendant-Appellant
and

THE GENESEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,

Defendant. _____/

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT GENESEE COUNTY'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

MARY MASSARON (P43885)
HILARY A. BALLENTINE (P69979)
PLUNKETT COONEY
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Genesee County
38505 Woodward Ave., Suite 100
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 983-4801
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Material facts.....	3
C. Material proceedings	4
1. <i>The plaintiffs’ original suit pleaded claims for the intentional torts of fraud and conversion, which the Court of Appeals ultimately held were barred by governmental immunity</i>	4
2. <i>Seeking to circumvent the immunity dismissal, the Commissioner relabeled his fraud and conversion claims as a new claim for unjust enrichment</i>	5
3. <i>In a published opinion, the Court of Appeals held that unjust enrichment is an equitable doctrine involving contract – not tort – liability, and that plaintiffs could therefore circumvent governmental immunity simply by relabeling their tort claims as unjust enrichment</i>	8
ARGUMENT	11
The Court of Appeals erred in holding that the plaintiff’s claim for unjust enrichment, which was a mere relabeling of fraud and conversion claims, was not subject to governmental immunity under the Governmental Tort Liability Act, MCL 691.1401 <i>et seq</i> , because it was based on the equitable doctrine of implied contract at law	11
A. Under Michigan’s broad governmental immunity, governmental agencies like Genesee County are immune from tort liability while engaged in the exercise or discharge of a governmental function.....	11
B. <i>In re Bradley Estate</i> requires the court to engage in a case-by-case analysis to assess the nature of the injury and the relief requested when determining whether the allegations amount to “tort liability”	13
C. Both the American Law Institute in RESTATEMENTS OF THE LAW 3D, RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT (2011) and sister courts have recognized that claims for unjust enrichment oftentimes sound in tort and thus are barred by governmental immunity.....	20

D. Where, as here, a claim for unjust enrichment rests on the same improper conduct as the underlying tort claim, the unjust enrichment claim may not stand as a substitute for the failed tort claim and thus avoid immunity 27

E. Conclusion 30

RELIEF 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adam v Sylvan Glynn Golf Course,</i> 197 Mich App 95; 494 NW2d 791 (1992)	12
<i>Adams v Adams,</i> 276 Mich App 704; 742 NW2d 399 (2007)	15
<i>Attorney General v Mereck Sharp & Dohme Corp,</i> 292 Mich App 1; 807 NW2d 343 (2011)	16
<i>Blakeslee v Farm Bureau,</i> 388 Mich 464; 201 NW2d 78 (1972)	22
<i>Blusal Meats, Inc v United States,</i> 638 F Supp 824 (SDNY 1986)	23
<i>Buhalis v Trinity Continuing Care Svcs,</i> 296 Mich App 685; 822 NW2d 254 (2012)	16
<i>Dumas v Auto Club Ins. Ass’n.,</i> 437 Mich 521; 473 NW2d 652 (1991)	28
<i>Genesee Cty Drain Comm’r v Genesee Cty,</i> 309 Mich App 317; 869 NW2d 635 (2015)	1
<i>Harris Group v Robinson,</i> 209 P3d 1188 (Colo 2009)	19
<i>Herman v City of Detroit,</i> 261 Mich App 141; 680 NW2d 71 (2004)	12
<i>Htaike v Sein,</i> 269 Or App 284; 344 P3d 527 (2015)	22, 23
<i>In re Bradley Estate,</i> 494 Mich 367; 835 NW2d 545 (2013)	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 26, 28, 30, 31
<i>Lindemeier v. Walker,</i> 272 Or. 682, 538 P.2d 1266 (1975)	22
<i>Local 1064, RWDSU AFL-CIO v Ernst & Young,</i> 449 Mich 322, n 10; 535 NW2d 187 (1995)	16
<i>Maskery v Univ of Michigan Bd of Regents,</i> 468 Mich 609; 664 NW2d 165 (2003)	12
<i>Morris Pumps v Centerline Piping, Inc,</i> 273 Mich App 187; 729 NW2d 898 (2006)	18

Odom v Wayne County,
482 Mich 459; 760 NW2d 217 (2008) 11

Pamar Enterprises Inc v Huntington Banks of Mich,
228 Mich App 727; 580 NW2d 11 (1998)..... 29

Peddinghaus v Peddinghaus,
295 Ill App 3d 943; 230 Ill Dec 55; 692 NE2d 1221, 1225 (1998)..... 23

Robinson v Colorado State Lottery Div,
179 P3d 998 (2008)..... 19, 23, 24, 25, 26

Ross v Consumers Power Co,
420 Mich 567; 363 NW2d 641 (1984) 11

Securities–Intermountain v. Sunset Fuel,
289 Or. 243, 611 P.2d 1158 (1980)..... 22

Shears v Bingaman,
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 329976
(August 24, 2017)..... 30, 31

State, Dep't of Human Servs. ex rel Palmer v Unisys Corp,
637 NW2d 142 (Iowa 2001) 22

Steamfitters Local Union No 420 Welfare Fund v Philip Morris, Inc,
171 F3d 912 (3d Cir 1999) 16

Westwood Pharms, Inc v Nat'l Fuel Gas Distrib Corp,
737 F Supp 1272 (WDNY1990) 22

Whitaker v Herr Foods,
198 F Supp 3d 476 (ED Penn July 29, 2016)..... 16

Zafarana v Pfizer, Inc,
724 F Supp 2d 545 (ED Penn 2010) 16

Court Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(7) 6

MCR 2.116(C)(8) 6, 9

Statutes

Colorado Governmental Immunity Act..... 23, 24, 25, 26

Governmental Tort Liability Act,
MCL 691.1401 vi, 1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 26, 31

MCL 600.1721 15

MCL 600.5807(8) 4

MCL 600.5813 5

MCL 691.1407(1) 6, 12, 14

ORS 12.110(1) 23

Other Authorities

Douglas Laycock, *Restoring Restitution to the Canon*, Vol 110 Mich Law Rev 929
(2012) 20, 21

RESTATEMENTS OF THE LAW 3D, RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT (2011)vi, 11, 20, 21, 28
